GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2095
TO BE ANSWERED ON 13/12/2024

IMPLEMENTATION OF PMKMY
2095 SMT. MAMATA MOHANTA:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Pradhan Mantri Kisan Mandhan Yojana (PMKMY) has helped the farmers to improve their economic condition thus leaving amazing impact on their life;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the other social welfare schemes for farmers launched by Government;

(c) the total number of farmers enrolled under the Pradhan Mantri Kisan Maandhan Yojana (PMKMY) since 2020, district-wise; and

(d) the total amount of funds allocated and disbursed under PMKMY for Odisha during last financial year?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
(SHRI RAMNATH THAKUR)

(a) & (b): “Pradhan Mantri Kisan Maan Dhan Yojana (PMKMY)”, a central sector scheme, is a voluntary and contributory pension scheme for the entry age group of 18 to 40 years with a provision of minimum monthly assured pension of Rs. 3000/- on attaining the age of 60 years, subject to exclusion criteria. The Scheme aims to create a social security net for the small and marginal farmers during their old age. The amount of the monthly contribution ranges between Rs.55 to Rs.200 per month depending upon the entry age of the farmers into the Scheme. Govt. of India also provides matching contribution in the pension account of the farmers. The Life Insurance Corporation (LIC) of India is the fund manager for the Scheme.

Besides the PMKMY Scheme, the Government of India is also implementing various schemes for enhancing farmer’s welfare in the country. Some of the schemes are Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi Yojana (PM-KISAN), Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY),
Agriculture Infrastructure Fund, Formation & Promotion of Farmer Producer Organizations, Namo Drone Didi, PM-Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY), Per Drop More Crop, Pradhan Mantri


Annadata Aay SanraksHan Abhiyan (PM-AASHA), National Food Security and Nutrition
Mission, Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture (MIDH) etc.

(c) & (d): Under PMKMY, the funds are not allocated State-wise and the pension is disbursed on attaining the age of 60 years. The Scheme was launched in FY 2019-20 and as on 10.12.2024, over 24.66 lakhs farmers have been registered under the Scheme. In the State of Odisha, 1.57 lakh farmers have been registered under the Scheme. The district-wise details of farmers registered in Odisha is attached at Annexure.


Annexure

District-wise details of farmers registered under the Scheme in Odisha, as on 10.12.2024

S. No. District Registration

1. Anugul 4,710
2. Balangir 5,608
3. Baleshwar 14,050
4. Bargarh 12,671
5. Bhadrak 5,743
6. Boudh 1,477
7. Cuttack 11,511
8. Deogarh 2,909
9. Dhenkanal 5,107
10. Gajapati 1,372
11. Ganjam 10,846
12. Jagatsinghapur 3,299
13. Jajapur 5,292
14. Jharsuguda 1,409
15. Kalahandi 6,096
16. Kandhamal 4,505
17. Kendrapara 5,970
18. Kendujhar 6,434
19. Khordha 2,792
20. Koraput 1,189
21. Malkangiri 957
22. Mayurbhanj 6,615
23. Nabarangpur 7,074
24. Nayagarh 3,982
25. Nuapada 1,915
26. Puri 8,671
27. Rayagada 1,325
28. Sambalpur 3,520
29. Sonepur 3,470
30. Sundargarh 6,840

Total 1,57,359
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